# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM709898

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement at Reel/Frame No. 6283/0033 |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| PNC Bank, National<br>Association |          | 02/18/2022     | National Banking Association:<br>UNITED STATES |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MobileGuard, LLC                      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 851 SW 6th Ave., Ste. 800             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City:           | Portland                              |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | OREGON                                |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 97204                                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name:           | Smarsh Inc.                           |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: | 851 SW 6th Ave., Ste. 800             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City:           | Portland                              |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | OREGON                                |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 97204                                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: NEW YORK                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name:           | Skywalker Intermediate Holdings, Inc. |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: | 851 SW 6th Ave., Ste. 800             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City:           | Portland                              |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | OREGON                                |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 97204                                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name:           | Actiance, Inc.                        |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: | 900 Veterans Blvd., Fifth Floor       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City:           | Redwood City                          |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                            |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 94063                                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name:           | Actiance Holdings, Inc.               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: | 851 SW 6th Ave., Ste. 800             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City:           | Portland                              |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                 | TRADEMARK                             |  |  |  |  |  |  |

REEL: 007640 FRAME: 0884

900677185

| State/Country: | OREGON                |
|----------------|-----------------------|
| Postal Code:   | 97204                 |
| Entity Type:   | Corporation: DELAWARE |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                               |
|----------------------|----------|---|
| Registration Number: | 3650983  | SMARSH                                  |
| Registration Number: | 3359094  | SMARSH                                  |
| Registration Number: | 3362179  | VIRTUAL COMPLIANCE OFFICER              |
| Registration Number: | 4239052  | SOCIALITE ENGAGE                        |
| Registration Number: | 4240601  | SOCIALITE                               |
| Registration Number: | 4232310  | SOCIALITE                               |
| Registration Number: | 4176371  | ACTIANCE                                |
| Registration Number: | 4218442  | ACTIANCE                                |
| Registration Number: | 2207954  | NEMX                                    |
| Registration Number: | 2922480  | IM GUARDIAN                             |
| Registration Number: | 2621859  | I.M. DIRECTOR                           |
| Registration Number: | 2644999  |   |
| Registration Number: | 2400234  | CUSTOMER SUPPORTAL                      |
| Serial Number:       | 85083898 | UNITAS                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85083897 | UNITAS                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85083896 | UNITAS                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85083894 | UNITAS                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85083892 | VERITO                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85083890 | VERITO                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85083888 | VERITO                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85083884 | VERITO                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 76043473 | INSTANT ALERT                           |
| Serial Number:       | 75903623 | INSTANT MESSAGE DIRECTOR                |
| Serial Number:       | 75903614 | INSTANT MESSAGING GETS DOWN TO BUSINESS |
| Serial Number:       | 75903613 | INSTANT BUSINESS                        |
| Serial Number:       | 75903612 | INSTANT B2B                             |
| Serial Number:       | 75903610 | INSTANT GROUPS                          |
| Serial Number:       | 75877731 | CLICK ME, I'M HUMAN                     |
| Serial Number:       | 75871837 | INSTANT MARKETER                        |
| Serial Number:       | 75871836 | INSTANT CUSTOMER                        |
| Serial Number:       | 75871499 | INSTANT BRIDGE                          |
| Serial Number:       | 75871447 | BUSINESS BUDDY                          |
| Serial Number:       | 75871445 | BIZ BUDDY                               |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 058516-0118     |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Rhonda DeLeon   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Rhonda DeLeon/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 02/22/2022      |

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page1.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page2.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page3.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page4.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page5.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page6.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page7.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page8.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Trademark Security Agreement [6283-0033]#page9.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of February 18, 2022, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), to SMARSH INC., a New York corporation, MOBILEGUARD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, f/k/a MOBILEGUARD INC., a Nevada corporation, ACTIANCE, INC., a Delaware corporation, ACTIANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and SKYWALKER INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2018, made by Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 2, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6283/0033;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks and Licenses referred to on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent (if any), in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Marcus Davidsson

Title: Senior Vice President

# Exhibit A

# **Trademarks**

| Registrant   | Trademark                     | Country | Appl.<br>Number   | Appl.<br>Date | Reg.<br>Number              | Reg. Date | Status                   |
|--|-------------------------------|---------|-------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|-----------|--------------------------|
| Smarsh Inc.  | SMARSH                        | US      | 77640869          | 12/29/08      | 3650983                     | 07/07/09  | Live                     |
| Smarsh Inc.  | SMARSH                        | US      | 77153283          | 04/10/07      | 3359094                     | 12/25/07  | Live                     |
| Smarsh Inc.  | SMARSH                        | EU      | A0048715          | 02/27/15      |                             |           | Pending                  |
| Smarsh Inc.  | Virtual Compliance<br>Officer | US      | 77191995          | 05/29/07      | 3362179                     | 01/01/08  | Live                     |
| MobileGuard, LLC<br>(as assigned from<br>Mobileguard Inc.) | mobile(Juard                  | USA     | 87/109,921        | 7/20/16       | N/A                         | N/A       | Under<br>Examinatio<br>n |
| Actiance, Inc.   | SOCIALITE ENGAGE              | U.S.    | 85/445,207        | 10/12/11      | 4239052                     | 11/06/12  | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | Socialite                     | U.S.    | 85/443,773        | 10/10/11      | 4240601                     | 11/13/12  | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | SOCIALITE                     | U.S.    | 85/374,305        | 7/18/11       | 4232310                     | 10/30/12  | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | actiance                      | U.S.    | 85/163,001        | 10/27/10      | 4176371                     | 7/17/12   | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | ACTIANCE                      | U.S.    | 85/150,061        | 10/11/10      | 4218442                     | 10/02/12  | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | NEMX                          | U.S.    | 75/173,689        | 9/30/96       | 2,207,954                   | 12/8/98   | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | actiance                      | India   | 2135275           | 4/26/11       | 2135275<br>2135275<br>India | 4/26/11   | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | ACTIANCE                      | India   | 2129022           | 4/12/11       | 2129022                     | 4/12/11   | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | actiance                      | U.K.    | UK000025<br>80485 | 4/26/11       | UK000025<br>80485           | 8/5/11    | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | ACTIANCE                      | U.K.    | UK000025<br>78014 | 4/11/11       | UK000025<br>78014           | 7/8/11    | Live                     |
| Actiance, Inc.   | SOCIALITE                     | E.U.    | 010575074         | 1/19/12       | E6275075<br>8               | 6/15/12   | Live                     |

 $\begin{array}{c} 509265\text{-}0708\text{-}10541\text{-}NY03.2425727.3} \\ 074658.15104/128009096v.2 \end{array}$ 

| Registrant     | Trademark             | Country | Appl.<br>Number | Appl.<br>Date | Reg.<br>Number | Reg. Date | Status |
|----------------|-----------------------|---------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------|--------|
| Actiance, Inc. | ACTIANCE              | E.U.    | 010574911       | 1/19/12       | E6275074<br>4  | 10/10/12  | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | IM GUARDIAN           | U.S.    | 76/574,573      | 2/9/04        | 2,922,480      | 2/1/05    | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | I.M. DIRECTOR         | U.S.    | 75/903,611      | 1/27/00       | 2,621,859      | 9/17/02   | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. |                       | U.S.    | 75/893,408      | 1/7/00        | 2,644,999      | 11/5/02   | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | CUSTOMER<br>SUPPORTAL | U.S.    | 75/875,743      | 12/21/99      | 2,400,234      | 10/31/00  | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | NEMX                  | Canada  | 0823687         | 9/19/96       | TMA4821<br>83  | 9/8/97    | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | unitas                | U.S.    | 85/083,898      | 7/13/10       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | unitas                | U.S.    | 85/083,897      | 7/13/10       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | UNITAS                | U.S.    | 85/083,896      | 7/13/10       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | UNITAS                | U.S.    | 85/083,894      | 7/13/10       |                |           | Live   |

 $\begin{array}{c} 074658.15104/128009096v.1 \\ 074658.15104/128009096v.2 \end{array}$ 

| Registrant     | Trademark                                     | Country | Appl.<br>Number | Appl.<br>Date | Reg.<br>Number | Reg. Date | Status |
|----------------|---|---------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------|--------|
| Actiance, Inc. | verito  | U.S.    | 85/083,892      | 7/13/10       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | verito  | U.S.    | 85/083,890      | 7/13/10       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | VERITO  | U.S.    | 85/083,888      | 7/13/10       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | VERITO  | U.S.    | 85/083,884      | 7/13/10       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT ALERT                                 | U.S.    | 76/043,473      | 5/5/00        |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT MESSAGE<br>DIRECTOR                   | U.S.    | 75/903,623      | 1/27/00       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT<br>MESSAGING GETS<br>DOWN TO BUSINESS | U.S.    | 75/903,614      | 1/27/00       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT BUSINESS                              | U.S.    | 75/903,613      | 1/27/00       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT B2B                                   | U.S.    | 75/903,612      | 1/27/00       |                |           | Live   |

| Registrant     | Trademark              | Country | Appl.<br>Number | Appl.<br>Date | Reg.<br>Number | Reg. Date | Status |
|----------------|------------------------|---------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------|--------|
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT GROUPS         | U.S.    | 75/903,610      | 1/27/00       |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | CLICK ME, I'M<br>HUMAN | U.S.    | 75/877,731      | 12/21/99      |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT<br>MARKETER    | U.S.    | 75/871,837      | 12/15/99      |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT<br>CUSTOMER    | U.S.    | 75/871,836      | 12/15/99      |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | INSTANT BRIDGE         | U.S.    | 75/871,499      | 12/15/99      |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | BUSINESS BUDDY         | U.S.    | 75/871,447      | 12/15/99      |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | BIZ BUDDY              | U.S.    | 75/871,445      | 12/15/99      |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | VANTAGE                | U.S.    |                 |               |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | ALCATRAZ               | U.S.    |                 |               |                |           | Live   |
| Actiance, Inc. | WARDEN                 | U.S.    |                 |               |                |           | Live   |

| Registrant     | Trademark                  | Country | Appl.<br>Number | Appl.<br>Date | Reg.<br>Number | Reg. Date | Status             |
|----------------|----------------------------|---------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------|--------------------|
| Actiance, Inc. | CONTEXT-AWARE              | U.S.    |                 |               |                |           | Live               |
| Actiance, Inc. | UNLEASH SOCIAL<br>BUSINESS | U.S.    |                 |               |                |           | Live               |
| Actiance, Inc. | BE SOCIAL. BE<br>SAFE.     | U.S.    |                 |               |                |           | Live               |
| Actiance, Inc. |                            | U.S.    |                 |               |                |           | Live               |
| N/A            | MOBILEGUARD                | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A            | nelsønd                    | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A            | NETGUARD                   | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A            | messagea@ard               | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A            | MESSAGEGUARD               | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A            | avazeve                    | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |

| Registrant | Trademark                    | Country | Appl.<br>Number | Appi.<br>Date | Reg.<br>Number | Reg. Date | Status             |
|------------|------------------------------|---------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------|--------------------|
| N/A        | DEVICEGUARD                  | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A        | UNIFIED MOBILE<br>COMPLIANCE | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A        | TEXTGUARD                    | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A        | VOICEGUARD                   | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A        | SECURECHAT                   | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |
| N/A        | (EXISTATE)                   | N/A     | N/A             | N/A           | N/A            | N/A       | Common<br>law mark |

#### **Licenses**

Kaspersky Lab End User License Agreement effective 4/16/2014

Akamai Technologies Inc. effective 10/1/2009

AppDynamics, Inc. End User License Agreement and Order Form Effective 5/30/2014

Apptix Inc. ASP Hosting Services Agreement 6/29/2013

Microsoft Licensing GP Volume Licensing Program, 6/12/2013

Forrester Research Inc., Master Agreement for Licensed Research Services 7/6/2009

Gartner Inc. Service Agreement 8/22/2008

Idera, Inc. Assignment Agreement 2/26/2015

Lattice Engines Inc. Subscription Services Agreement 12/18/2013

Nexonia Inc. Master Subscription Terms of Use, 9/25/2014

IDC Research Inc. Terms and Conditions Last revised, 10/26/2009

Ping Identity Corporation, Software License Agreement & Purchase Order 9/30/2014

Salesforce.com – annual order form for CRM services

Zuora Inc. Order Form 6/30/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 007640 FRAME: 0895

RECORDED: 02/22/2022